ﬁ_—————x—:JMZOMBOZZ fee: $66.00
C UNOFFICIALICORNE.
C older oll Deeds

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

When recorded mail to: #:8974904
First American Title [WHIKINIBIGEAMTRI
Loss Mitigation Title Services 30585.1
P.0O. Box 27670

Santa Ana; CA-32799

RE: ALDAY - PRCRERTY REPORT

o [Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
L790AA. 1 Loan number: 5583246
: ' Investor loan number: 1702840519

LOA? MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Pruviding for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (*Agreeinier.c”), made this 9th day of April, 2014, between ALDAY,
JUAN and ALDAY, REYNA (“Borrower”) and Seterue; inc. (“Servicer”} Loan Servicer for Federal
National Mortgage Association (“Lender”), amenaz and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of
Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated
December 08, 2006 and recorded in of the Records of %aiir!(3) the Note, bearing the same date as,
and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the reul und personal property described in
the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” foca!2d at

4424 N SAWYER AVE, CHICAGO IL 60625-4513,

the real property described being set forth as follows:
Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A 6 3 p C]
! 5
s ReLordedd ™ Coofe Counfy \Afi ook DoC [Tng/#0 63464 1€ l
lchonsideratIon of the mu{?ual prom sel and l;‘z’r?e\ements exchanged, the parties herelc azree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary containes in the Note or Security Ins:nment):

1. Asof May 01, 2014, the amount payable under the Note and the Security instrument (the ‘New
Principal Balance”) is U.S. $417,635.39 consisting of the unpald amount{s) loaned to Borrower by
Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. $107,135.41 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred {the “Deferred Principal Balancg”}
and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal
Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "lnterest Bearing Principal

ALDAY, JUAN 5583246 _ .
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fsnnie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 frev. 06.12) Pagelof8



1420246022 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Balance” and this amount is $310,499.98. interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.625%, from April 01, 2014. Borrower promises to make
monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $1,420.94, beginning on the 1st day of May,
2014, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the interest
Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate
of 4.625% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all sccrued
interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be April 01, 2054,

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Mote and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers
an interest in the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pay the entire interest Bearing Principal
Balance, or (') the new Maturity Date. '

4. if Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, the Servicer may apply that partial
prepayment first to ary leferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to
other amounts due.

5. [naddition to the regularly sched.led payments that Borrower is required to pay under the
Modification Agreement, Borrower 7gtes to pay Servicer an escrow payment in the amount of
$874.74 for deposit into an escrow acciur.t for necessary payments to be made by Servicer,
including but not limited to, payments foi [iroperty taxes and insurance. As permitted by the Real
Estate Settiement Procedures Act and other aoplicable faw, Servicer may adjust the amount of
the Escrow Payment. After notice of such adjustniert. Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow
Payment.

{a) Each Escrow Payment shall be due on the same day/s) of the month as the regularly
scheduled payments due under the Modification, comraencing May 01, 2014

{b) Inthe event Escrow Payments are not made and Servicer i dvaices its own funds to make
payments that should have been paid from Borrower’s escrov; 23sount, such amounts will be
added to Borrower’s loan obligation under the Note.

(c) Any failure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed 1o e a default under the
Note and Modification Agreement and upon Borrower's failure to pay t.e Escrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise its rights under the Note and Modification Agreemet.

(d) Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to ke .ald on the
escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer shall not be required to pay @+ interest
or earnings on the payments held.

6. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property Is sold or transferred {or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a benefidial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security instrument.

ALDAY, JUAN 5583246
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Farnily—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Pagelof8



1420246022 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies perrnitted by
the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the

Security instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make
all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
paymentsthat Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. ). above:

(a) allterms 2:id ravisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, o/ r=lating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under
the Note, including, yvhere applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as
described in paragraph 3 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph
A.1. of the Timely Paymeiit "ewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives
any Timely Payment Rewards rat: reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been
entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adju'stab'2 rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note cr Se:urity Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in () 7.bove. :

. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) If Borrower has failed to make any payments as a precr-iition to this modification under 2
workout plan or trial period plan, this modification will be (il ind vold.

(b) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions conte’n=d in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply
to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(c) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and! Security Instrument
shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and non 2 of the
Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security instrument shafl e
diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any v ay impair,
diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security
Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also,
all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other
persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserved by Lender.

(d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument,

ALDAY, JUAN 5583246
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1 03 im 06.12)  Pagedof



1420246022 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{e¢) All administration and processing casts incurred by Servicer in connection with this
Agreement, such as required notary fees, recordation fees, titie costs and property vaiuation
fees, shall be paid by the Servicer, unless otherwise stipulated.

{f) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns
of the Borrower.

(g) To execute other documents as may be reasonably necessary to correct an error {induding
but not limited to any inaccuracy, mistake or omission) if an error is detected after execution
of thi- Agreement. In the event an error is detected, a corrected Agreement will be provided
to Borrover, and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error.
If Borrov/er elects not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Note
and Security Vstrument shall continue in full force and effect and such terms will not be
modified by this Azreement.

9. Borrower will pay to Lender o0 the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, urail the Loan is paid in full, a sum {the “Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) %axes and assessments and other items which can attain priority
over the Mortgage as a lien or encuimovance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any; (c) premitim:, for any and all insurance required by Lender under
the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insuran e premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in
lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance prémiums in accordance with the Loan Documents;
and {e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be
escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Barrawer shall promptly furnish to Lender all
notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borover shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation t« ay the Funds for any or all Escrow
Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lendcr Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the z¢=nt of such waiver, Borrower
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any £acrow (tems for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, snalf furnish to Lender
receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may rejuire, Borrower’s
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shafl for all purpose:; be deemed to be
a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covera.c and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower Is obligated to pay Escrow Iteris directly,
pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower falls to pay the amount due for an Escrow item, Lencer may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

ALDAY, JUAN 5883246
LOAN MOGHFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 101 (rev. 06.12) Pagedof &




1420246022 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settiement Procedures Act
{(*RESPA”), and {b) not to exceed the maximum amount a Lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise In accordance with applicable law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or In any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Rems
no later t+ian the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and
applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow items, uniess
Lender pays do rower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on
the Funds, Lender sii?!! not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds.
Lender and Borrower -a7i agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds.
Lender shali provide Borrowar, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held i1 7:scrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds In accoruarce with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender snall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount nec::ssay to make up the shortage In accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. )! there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Bur-ower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to r.s'.# up the deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, iz xder shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender,

Saterus, Ine
In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and | have executed this Agreement. APR ' 21 201 .
Terry Hanlin %&P o
Seterus, Inc. 4 Date 7
géz/f //// b = LB~ /Y
ALDAY, JUAN Date
f@uﬁm d/ﬂ(%f U-\g- Y
ALDAY, REYNA Date

ALDAY, JUAN 5583246
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3173 101 frev, ﬁ.ﬁ) PageSoiR



1420246022 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of ILLINOIS )
1 ) ss.
County of _( ool )
This instrurent was acknowiedged before me on A ge | |6 P

O s ALDAY, JUAN and ALDAY, REYNA.

¢
e

Signatufe of N?t‘ary Pubm:
Typed or prin
Ralood Dpsfills
(SEAL)
My Commission expires: ¢~ ~3 17

ALDAY, JUAN 5583246 .
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ~ Form 3179 1.01 {rev. 06.12)

Pagefiof 8



1420246022 Page: 7 of 10 -

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 04/21/2014, before me, Bethany Ann Boerste, personally appeared Terry Hanlin,
Authorizod Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence iv be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledgzd to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), «n<. that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behaif ufwhich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

WITNESS my hand and official seal. SrrIOML STAMP

AT ANY ANN BOER
f655%  NCTanY puBLIC- OREGON
CREL ) GOMMISSION NO. 920379

\\(*‘"“N I M%Eﬁ1ssmu EXPIRES OCTOBER 21, 2017
T

Bethany j&nn Boerste, Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: October 21, 2017

Commission No. 920379



1420246022 Page: 8 of 10

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

Legal Description

Lot 12 in Block 2 in North West land association subdivision of the south 665.6 feet of the east 1/2 of the
northeast 1/4 of section 14. Township

40 North, range 13. East of the third principal meridian according to the plat thereof, recorded as
document number 3805178, In Cook County. lllinois.



1420246022 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Prepared by :

Seterus, Inc.

14523 SW Millikan W2y, Ste. 200
Beaverton, Oregon 9700

Loan Number : 5583246

ORIGINAL LOAN AMOUNT AND ADDED INDECTZONESS
Original Loan Amount: $397,300.00
Unpaid Principal Balance prior to loan modification: $376,089.40

Modified Loan Amount: $417,635.39



1420246022 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PREPARED BY :

SETERUS, INC.
14523 SW MILIIKAN WAY., STE. 200
BEAVERTON, ORZGON 97005




